
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ) 

) 

v. ) No. 20 CR 812 

) 

MICHAEL McCLAIN, et al. ) Honorable Manish S. Shah 

) 

DEFENDANTS’ JOINT MOTION  

FOR RECONSIDERATION OF POST-TRIAL MOTIONS 

AND MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT 

For the reasons described in the accompanying Memorandum of Law and in light of Snyder 

v. United States, 144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024), Defendants Michael McClain, Anne Pramaggiore, John

Hooker, and Jay Doherty (collectively, “Defendants”) respectfully move this Court to enter an 

order granting judgment in their favor and acquitting them of all charges against them pursuant to 

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29. In the alternative, Defendants seek dismissal of the 

Indictment if the Court does not grant their request for acquittal, and a new trial pursuant to Federal 

Rule of Criminal Procedure 33 on any counts for which the Court grants neither an acquittal nor 

dismissal of the Indictment. 

DATED: August 27, 2024 Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Patrick J. Cotter 

Patrick J. Cotter 

GREENSFELDER, HEMKER & GALE, P.C. 

200 West Madison Street, Suite 3300 

Chicago, IL 60606 

Telephone: (312) 345-5088 

pcotter@greensfelder.com 

/s/ Scott R. Lassar 

Scott R. Lassar 

Daniel C. Craig 

Jennifer M. Wheeler 

Emily R. Woodring 

Joan E. Jacobson 

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 

One South Dearborn  

Chicago, IL 60603  
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David P. Niemeier 

GREENSFELDER, HEMKER & GALE, P.C. 

10 South Broadway, Suite 2000 

St. Louis, MO 63102 

Telephone: (314) 241-9090 

dpn@greensfelder.com 

 

Attorneys for Defendant Michael McClain 

 

 

Telephone: (312) 853-7000  

Facsimile: (312) 853-7036 

slassar@sidley.com 

dcraig@sidley.com 

jwheeler@sidley.com 

ewoodring@sidley.com 

joan.jacobson@sidley.com 

 

Attorneys for Defendant Anne Pramaggiore 

/s/ Jacqueline S. Jacobson  

Michael D. Monico 

Barry A. Spevack 

Jacqueline S. Jacobson 

MONICO & SPEVACK 

53 West Jackson Blvd., Suite 1315 

Chicago, IL 60604 

Telephone: (312) 782-8500 

mm@monicolaw.com 

bspevack@monicolaw.com 

jjacobson@monicolaw.com 

 

Susan Pavlow   

53 West Jackson Blvd., Suite 1550  

Chicago, IL 60604  

Telephone: (312) 322-0094 

 

Attorneys for Defendant John Hooker 

/s/ Gabrielle R. Sansonetti  

Michael P. Gillespie 

GILLESPIE AND GILLESPIE 

53 West Jackson Blvd., Suite 1062 

Chicago, IL 60604 

Telephone: (312) 588-1281 

michael@gillespieandgillespielaw.com 

 

Gabrielle R. Sansonetti 

LEINENWEBER, DAFFADA, & 

SANSONETTI 

120 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 2000 

Chicago, Illinois 60602 

(773)716-6117(c) 

gabrielle@ilesq.com 

 

Attorneys for Defendant Jay Doherty 
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